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About Update 
Update of forecast parameters of tax revenues in state budget 2015 aims to update tax revenues forecast parameters 
and sensitivity analyses reflected in the opinion of the Parliamentary Budget Office of Georgia “About 2015 
State Budget of Georgia” with respect to 2014 actual. This report ensures to inform stakeholders about expected 
deviations of tax revenues and macroeconomic parameters of the state budget 2015. 
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Tax Revenues Projections for 2015 and Sensitivity for the 
Different Macroeconomic Scenarios 
 

Considering different assumptions of expected tax revenues of 2014 state budget, tax revenues forecasts for 
2015 was reflected in the opinion of Draft Law. The following report reflects revised forecast figures of tax 
revenues made by the Parliamentary Budget Office in order to guarantee informing stakeholders about the 
expected deviations from the comprehensive assessment of planned value of tax revenues and different 
development of macroeconomic parameters envisaged in the State Budget Law 2015.  The report provides 
revised forecasts based on actual tax revenue figures of 2014 mainly in different development occasions of the 
macroeconomic forecasts and parameters defined in BDD document1. 

 

When predicting tax revenues, The Parliamentary Budget Office (PBO) uses the measures of economic 
growth, inflation level and change in level of imported goods represented in BDD document: economic 
growth rate – 5%, inflation rate – 4% and import of production – 16%.  However, in 2014 the expected 
economic growth rate – 4.7% and inflation rate – 3.1% are used introduced by National Statistics Office of 
Georgia. Elasticity coefficients2 between macroeconomic aggregates and tax revenues are determined on the 
basis of admission and in most cases equals 1. Although, certain types of tax elasticity coefficient may vary, in 
the absence of additional studies the fact that the elasticity coefficient is equal to one is acceptable according 
to international practice. Herewith, on the one hand, it is noteworthy that tax revenues in the report on state 
budget execution don’t include reserve sub-funds transferred from state budget revenues. Accordingly, the 
PBO assumes in forecasts that the above mentioned funds in 2014-2015 equals actually directed amounts 
(128.3 million GEL) from income tax in 2014 within untaxed minimum program. On the other hand, the 
calculation is based on the assumption of expected impact on 110 million GEL level as a result of Excise rate 
changes, however, as the Budget Office mentioned in the opinion of legislative changes, it is recommended 
to pay attention to the possible change in the demand for products influenced by the price increase. 

 

 

 

 

 

1 The discussion of the mentioned macroeconomic variables as basic scenario is mainly a result of the fact that until that 
moment corrections have not been made in BDD document. Accordingly, in case of different development tax revenues 
expected values are given by sensitivity analysis. 
 
2 Elasticity coefficient reflects the percentage changes of tax revenues (certain types) when economic parameters change 
by 1%. 
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From table 1 we can see, that the Budget Law envisages increase in the volume of tax revenues by 10.8% 
with respect to the actual figures for 2014. However, based on basic macroeconomic scenario (real GDP 
growth rate – 5%, inflation rate - 4%) of the Parliamentary Budget Office forecasts tax revenues growth rate 
equals to 10.3% (see table 1). 

 
                                Tax Revenue Growth Rate  

  2010-2011 
years 

2011-2012 
years 

2012-2013 
years 

2013-2014 
years 

2014-2015 
years 

2014-2015 
years** 

 
Total 26.3% 8.8% -0.4% 8.9%* 10.8%* 10.3%* 
Income Tax 

28.6% 13.7% 9.7% 6.9%* 15.4%* 10.3%* 

Profit Tax 44.5% 2.3% -5.2% 2.8% 8.6% 8.7% 
VAT 

26.4% 9.2% -6.3% 15.8% 7.0% 9.2% 

Excise 9.7% 7.2% 9.5% 12.2% 16.9% 16.0% 
Import Tax 

32.4% -3.4% -0.8% 6.2% 20.1% 15.9% 

Other taxes -40.4% -10.3% -26.2% -9.1% 3.5% 3.5% 

Table 1: Tax Revenues Growth Rate (%, 2010-2015 years) 
*Income tax calculations envisaged moved funds on proper sub account of Treasury for untaxed minimum return of income 
taxes (based on the information of Treasury Service the funds amounted to 128.3 million GEL). 
** This column reflects the growth rate between the actual rate of 2014 and Independent forecasts of the Parliamentary Budget 
Office. 
 
 
As Table 2 shows, with the mentioned scenario total forecasted amount of tax revenues of state budget for 
2015 comprises 7,694 million GEL, that is less than planned annual parameter approved in State Budget 
Law 2015 by 34 million GEL (by 0.4%). As for certain tax types, forecasts for income tax is less than 
corresponding parameter defined in State Budget Law 2015 by 97 million GEL (-4.4%). At the same time, 
the comparison of forecasts with the parameter defined by State Budget Law reveals the conservative 
scenario of mobilization for VAT and profit tax. (Forecasts for profit tax exceeds the planned value by 1 
million GEL, and for VAT – by 73 million GEL). 

Tax Revenue Forecasts (with basic scenario envisaged by BDD) 
  Plan (2015) Forecasts* Forecasts deviation from planned values of State 

Budget 
Deviation 

(%) 

Tax Revenues 7,728,000 7,694,000 -34,000 -0.4% 
Income Tax** 2,213,000 2,116,000 -97,000 -4.4% 
Profit Tax 900,000 901,000 1,000 0.1% 
VAT 3,529,000 3,602,000 73,000 2.1% 
Excise 947,000 940,000 -7,000 -0.7% 
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Import Tax 114,000 110,000 -4,000 -3.5% 
Other Taxes 25,000 25,000 0 0.0% 

  
* For getting forecasts of income taxes actual data of tax revenues of 2014 State Budget are foreseen,   also economic 
growth rates for 2015, inflation rate, and growth rates of imports of goods according to BDD. 
 
** Income tax calculations envisaged moved funds on proper sub account of Treasury for untaxed minimum return of income 
taxes (based on the information of Treasury Service the funds amounted to 128.3 million GEL). 
 

Table 2: Tax Revenue Forecasts (Thousand GEL, 2015 year). 

Possible deviations magnitude of tax revenues in case of different development of the above mentioned 
scenario of macroeconomic parameters is especially actual issue with consideration of current 
macroeconomic trends and changes in macroeconomic environment forecasts. In particular, information 
about the sensitivity of total tax revenues and its certain types in case of deviations from the official forecasts 
of real GDP rate and inflation rate based on actual data of 2014 is presented below. The analyses is based on 
the above mentioned assumptions taking into account the possible impact of changes in payable funds within 
the tax-exempt income and Excise rate. Herewith, it doesn’t take into account the second order effects that 
can be caused on budget aggregates by the changes in fiscal policy with accordance of different development 
of macroeconomic environment.  

As the table shows, 1% deviation from official forecasts with direction of real GDP growth or inflation 
downwards, total tax revenues is less than planned value by 1.2% (92 million GEL and 90 million GEL, 
respectively). The deviation rate increases when both real GDP growth rate and inflation rate together is 
less than the expected value by 1%. That is, in case of 4% growth rate of economy and 3% growth rate of 
inflation, total tax revenues is less than the planned figure by 147 million GEL (by 1.9%). 

 
         Tax Revenues of State Budget 

  Plan (2015) Forecast Deviation 
 

Deviation  (%) 

1.1 Forecasts deviation from the plan if  real GDP 
growth rate exceeds the official forecast by 1%, other 
things 
 

7,728,000 7,753,000 25,000 0.3% 

1.2 Forecasts deviation from the plan if  real GDP 
growth rate is less than the official forecast by 1%, 
other things  being equal 

7,728,000 7,636,000 -92,000 -1.2% 

1.3 Forecasts deviation from the budget plan if  
inflation rate   exceeds the official forecast by 1%, other 
things  being equal 

7,728,000 7,749,000 21,000 0.3% 

1. 4 Forecasts deviation from the budget plan if  
inflation rate  is less than the official forecast by 1%, 
other things  being equal 
 

7,728,000 7,638,000 -90,000 -1.2% 
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1.5 Forecasts deviation from the budget plan if  real 
GDP growth rate and inflation rate  is less than the 
official forecast by 1%, other things  being equal 
 

7,728,000 7,581,000 -147,000 -1.9% 

1.6  Forecasts deviation from the budget plan if  real 
GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 
1%, and inflation rate  exceeds the official forecasts by 
1%, other things  being equal 

 

7,728,000 7,690,000 -38,000 -0.5% 

Table3: Tax revenues sensitivity when macro variables are deviated from the forecasted ones by 1% (thousand GEL, %). 

 
It is also noteworthy to consider scenarios, when economic growth rate differs from the basic scenario and 
equals to 2%-3%, and inflation either equals to the basic rate (4%) or deviates from the basic level by 1%-
2%. When economic growth rate is 3% and inflation rate is equal to the level defined in basic scenario (4%), 
then tax revenues are less than the planned value by 151 million GEL (by 2.0%). In the case of economic 
growth rate equals to 3%, but inflation rate is comprises to 5%, the mentioned difference is equal to 98 
million GEL (1.3%). And when both economic growth rate and inflation rate is 3%, then tax revenues deviate 
from the planned value by 205 million GEL (2.7%). 

As for the mobilization trend of tax revenues when real GDP growth rate equals to 2% and inflation rate 
equals to 4%, tax revenues are less than the planned values by 210 million GEL (by 2.7%). And if real GDP 
growth rate is same but inflation rate exceeds the basic scenario rate by 1% (equals to 5%), the above 
mentioned difference will comprise 156 million GEL (2.0%). But when real GDP growth rate equals to 2% 
and inflation rate is 3%, tax revenues deviate from the planned values by 263 million GEL (by 3.4%). 

                         Tax Revenues of State Budget 
  Plan 

(2015) 
Forecast Deviation 

 
Deviation 

 (%) 

1. 1 Forecasts deviation from the budget plan if  real GDP growth rate 
is less than the official forecast by 2%, and inflation rate  equals to the 
official forecast, other things  being equal 

7,728,000 7,577,000 -151,000 -2.0% 

1. 2 Forecasts deviation from the budget plan if  real GDP growth rate 
is less than the official forecast by 2%, and inflation rate  is less than 
the official forecast by 1%, other things  being equal 
 

7,728,000 7,523,000 -205,000 -2.7% 

1. 3 Forecasts deviation from the budget plan if  real GDP growth rate 
is less than the official forecast by 2%, and inflation rate  exceeds the 
official forecast by 1%, other things  being equal 
 

7,728,000 7,630,000 -98,000 -1.3% 
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1. 4 Forecasts deviation from the budget plan if  real GDP growth 
rate is less than the official forecast by 3%, and inflation rate  
equals to the official forecast, other things  being equal 

 

7,728,000 7,518,000 -210,000 -2.7% 

1. 5 Forecasts deviation from the budget plan if  real GDP growth 
rate is less than the official forecast by 3%, and inflation rate  is less 
than the official forecast by 1%, other things  being equal 

 

7,728,000 7,465,000 -263,000 -3.4% 

1. 6 Forecasts deviation from the budget plan if  real GDP growth rate 
is less than the official forecast by 3%, and inflation rate  exceeds the 
official forecast by 1%, other things  being equal 
 

7,728,000 7,572,000 -156,000 -2.0% 

Table 4: Tax revenues sensitivity when macro variables are deviated from the forecasts (thousand GEL, %). 

 

Tax revenues forecasts (with basic scenario and when macro variables are deviated from the basic scenarios) 
with the planned values approved by the State Budget Law for 2015 are represented below in the diagrams. 
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Diagram 1: Deviations of tax revenues from budget plan in various alternatives   (budget plan: 7,728 million GEL)    

 

 

Diagram 2: Deviations of income tax from budget plan in various alternatives   (budget plan: 2,213 million GEL)    

           Tax Revenues 

Forecasts 7,694 

              Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 1% 7,636 

Inflation rate will exceed the official forecast by 1% 7,749 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 2% 7,577 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 2%, but 

Inflation rate will exceed the official forecast by 1% 
7,630 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 2% 

           7 523 Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 3% 7,518 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 3%, but 

Inflation rate will exceed the official forecast by 1% 
7,572 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 3% 

And inflation rate is less than the official forecast by 1% 7,465 7,300 7,400 7,500 7,600 7,700 7,800 

               Income Tax 
Forecasts 

 
2,116 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 1% 2,096 

Inflation rate will exceed the official forecast by 1% 2,136 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 2% 2,076 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 2%, but 

Inflation rate will exceed the official forecast by 1% 
2,095 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 2% 

           
2,056 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 3% 2,055 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 3%, but 

Inflation rate will exceed the official forecast by 1% 
2,075 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 3% 

           
2,036 

1,920 1,970 2,020 2,070 2,120 2,170 2,220 
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Diagram 3: Deviations of VAT from budget plan in various alternatives   (budget plan: 3,529 million GEL)    

 

 

Forecast 3,602 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 1% 3,568 

Inflation rate will exceed the official forecast by 1% 3,637 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 2% 3,533 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 2%, but 

Inflation rate will exceed the official forecast by 1% 
3,567 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 2% 

and inflation rate is less than the official forecast by 1%                                                                               
 
Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 3% 3,499 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 3%, but 

Inflation rate will exceed the official forecast by 1% 
3,533 

Real GDP growth rate is less than the official forecast by 3% 

d fl    l  h  h  ff l f  b   
3,350 3,400 3,450 3,500 3,550 3,600 3,650 

3,499 

3,465 
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